ORDINANCE No.  179905
* Amend contract with NetVersant-Washington, Inc. to provide goods and services to implement an Automatic Call Distribution System  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 36155)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1. The City has approved a contract for the services of NetVersant - Washington, Inc. to provide a functioning Automatic Call Distribution System to support the City’s call center requirements.  

2. This contract is the result of a competitive process in accordance with Section 5.33 of the City Code.  

3. This contract constitutes a requirements contract for the purchase of goods and services as needed by the City.

4. This contract does not establish an exclusive arrangement between the City and NetVersant, and the City retains the right to purchase the same or similar goods and services from other providers.  

5. The original Purchase Order from the contract purchased the base PBX, the ACD functionality required in the Spec, Computer Telephony Integration capabilities, and a call-logging system.  This purchase order, and a second purchase order buying handsets, exhausted the original contract dollar amount.

6. The contract has a five-year term and may include engineering, design and consulting services for continued ACD implementation required by various City bureaus.  The initial procurement process included the selection of the Interactive Voice Response equipment, which was included in the initial contract document, but not included in the original contract amount.  The Interactive Voice Response equipment is now required to support e-commerce activity.

7. This amendment anticipates other special infrastructure projects over time that require augmenting the base PBX and ACD systems.  

8. This Ordinance authorizes an amendment to the contract which authorizes the expenditure of a not-to-exceed (NTE) amount for additional features and functionality of the platform defined and priced in the contract.  This NTE will total $200,000.00 for the first year of the contract, and $100,000.00 for each of the ensuing years of the contract, for a total maximum amount of $500,000.00.

9. Funds for this contract reside in current appropriation for the Office of Management and Finance.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to execute an amendment with NetVersant - Washington, Inc. substantially similar to the amendment attached hereto as Exhibit A.

b. The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the FY2005-06 through 2010-11 budgets of the Bureau of Technology Services, when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities. 

Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay may result in additional expense to the City and will negatively impact on-going projects that are critical to the City’s mission, therefore this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, February 08, 2006

GARY BLACKMER










Auditor of the City of Portland
Mayor Tom Potter                                                                                       By  /S/ Susan Parsons
Matt Lampe, CTO
                                         Deputy
1/17/06

BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  142-2006 
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.  179905 
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	===
	===


